		09-16-1998		<u>1</u> of <u>3</u>	
0.0	ASSIGNMENT	100831208	C OFFICE R SHEET FO	ORPARCEIV	
7-5	o the Assistant Commissioner of Pa	ents. Please record the attache	d original documents or copy the	erecti SEP 8	
1	 Name of conveying party(ies): RENFROE ENGINEERING, INC. Additional name(s) of conveying 		2. Name and address of	f eceiving party(ies):	
٨			Name: UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS Internal Address: BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
p;	arty(ies) attached? _ Yes X No		Street Address:		
3	 Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Other: 	Merger _ Change of Name	2404 North University City <u>Little Rock</u> State	<u>Arkansas</u> Zip <u>72207</u>	
	Execution Date: 10/08/96 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
4	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
	A. Patent Application Serial No. 08/728,54	0; filed 10/9/96	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes <u>X</u> No		
	5. Name and address of part Robert R. Keegan, H Fayetteville, Arkansa 5. Total number of application involved: <u>1</u>	IEAD, JOHNSON & KAO s 72701 ns and patents 7. Tota Pi E	CHIGIAN, 112 West Cer	nter Street, Suite 230, \$ <u>40.00</u>	
8	. Deposit account number:	08-1500 (Attach duplica	ate copy of this page if par	ying by deposit account)	
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				
	<u>Robert R. Keegan, Reg. No.</u> Jame of Person Signing	18,614 / Cerr Signati	a allolan_		
	Total numb	er of pages including cover she	et, attachments and document:	3	
		Do not detach th	is portion		
1	fail documents to be recorded with r				
1	JYEN 00000066 08728540	Commissioner of Patents Box Assignr			
01 FC:581	40.00 GP	Washington D.0			
	recorded, including time for sample cover sheet. Send Information Systems, PK2	r reviewing the document and g comments regarding this burde	estimated to average about 30 gathering the data needed, and n estimate to the U.S. Patent an 1, and to the Office of Manage	l completing and reviewing the nd Trademark Office, Office of	

PATENT REEL: 9444 FRAME: 0042

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Renfroe Engineering, Inc., of 13045 West Highway 62, Farmington, Arkansas AR 72730, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said Assignor owns certain new and useful improvements in the "Cable Steering System" as set forth in application for Letters Patent executed on even date herewith, patent counsel internal file No. ARK007P96112; and

WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS, a public institute of higher education existing under the laws and Constitution of the State of Arkansas with offices at 1123 South University, Suite 601, Little Rock, Arkansas AR 72204, (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters Patent or Patents, United States, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and any other good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and the United States Patent above-mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that the said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignor will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention, or said United States Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said invention in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to the said Assignor, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

And the said ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Attorney of Record in this application to fill in below the Serial Number and filing date of this application subsequent to the execution of this assignment.

Serial No.: 08/738,540 Filing Date: 10/9/96

DATE <u>10 8 96</u>

David A. Renfroe, President Renfroe Engineering, Inc.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

On this 3^{H} day of 0 Cleber, 1996, DAVID A. RENFROE, in my presence, subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

)

My Commission Expires:

ilyon Klinkey

SEN. F. 2001

